Trans. Expenses, Integration Costs, & Other Normalizing 15 2 (2) 3 18
Pro Forma Cost Synergies 19 11 6 5 40
Consolidated EBITDA Excluding RIF ¹ $88 $49 $76 $77 $290
PF September 2024 Headcount Reduction Savings 6 6 5 0 16
Consolidated EBITDA ³ $94 $55 $81 $77 $307
Consolidated First Lien Indebtedness ⁴ 1,770
Net Cash and Cash Equivalents ⁵ (122)
Net Debt $1,648
Consolidated First Lien Net Leverage Ratio 5.4x

1

2

1. Non-GAAP financial measure.

Net Income to Consolidated EBITDA(1) Reconciliation

15

Consolidated EBITDA Reconciliation 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24

Net (loss) income from continuing operations $3 ($89) ($966) ($34)
Interest expense 24 41 47 53
Income tax (benefit) expense (6) (18) (175) 1
Depreciation and amortization 18 32 49 26

Reported EBITDA $39 ($35) ($1,046) $46
Impairment of goodwill -- -- 1,093 15
Transaction and integration costs 30 62 10 (1)
Severance costs -- 8 4 3
Cost synergies -- 11 6 5
RIF cost savings 6 6 5 --
Other 3 3 9 9
Pro forma -Omni adjusted EBITDA 16 -- -- --

Consolidated EBITDA $94 $55 $81 $77

FY2024 YTD Segment Performance – Omni Logistics

16

1

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 YTD FY24
Omni Logistics

Operating revenue $225 $312 $335 $871

Operating expenses
Purchased transportation 144   179   195   518
Salaries, wages, and employee benefits 49   58   55   161
Operating leases 19   27   28   73
Depreciation and amortization 17   33   11   61
Insurance and claims 2   3   3   8
Fuel expense 0   1   1   2
Other operating expenses 22   25   26   73
Impairment of goodwill -   1,093   15   1,107

Total operating expenses 253   1,418   333   2,005

Income (loss) from operations ($29) ($1,106) $1 ($1,133)

(+) Impairment of goodwill -   1,093   15   1,107

Adjusted income (loss) from operations ($29) ($13) $16 ($26)

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 YTD FY24
Expedited Freight

Operating revenue $273 $291 $285 $849

Operating expenses
Purchased transportation 128   143   140   410
Salaries, wages, and employee benefits 63   64   59   186
Operating leases 15   15   16   45
Depreciation and amortization 10   11   10   31
Insurance and claims 11   11   12   33